Interest rate sensitivity gap 659   58   1   33   176   (927)   -

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap 659   717   718   751   927   -   -

The following table sets out the assets, liabilities and shareholders' equity and off-balance sheet instruments on the date of the earlier of contractual maturity or
repricing date. Use of this table to derive information about the Bank’s interest rate risk position is limited by the fact that customers may choose to terminate their
financial instruments at a date earlier than the contractual maturity or repricing date. Examples of this include fixed-rate mortgages, which are shown at contractual
maturity but which may pre-pay earlier, and certain term deposits, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may be withdrawn before their contractual
maturity, and certain investments which have call or pre-payment features.

Earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date

31 December 2007 (in $ millions)
Within  3
 months

3 to 6
months

6 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

After
5 years

Non-interest
 bearing funds Total

Assets
Cash and deposits with banks 2,284   43   64   -   -   126   2,517
Investments 3,987   301   236   126   47   48   4,745
Loans (a) 3,478   215   52   175   209   (4)   4,125
Premises, equipment and computer software -   -   -   -   -   215   215
Other assets -   -   -   -   -   309   309
Total assets 9,749   559   352   301   256   694   11,911

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Shareholders’ equity -   -   -   -   -   629   629
Deposits (a) 7,807   1,517   183   186   13   1,042   10,748
Other liabilities -   -   -   -   -   250   250
Subordinated capital (a) 125   -   -   100   60   (1)   284
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 7,932   1,517   183   286   73   1,920   11,911

Interest rate sensitivity gap 1,817   (958)   169   15   183   (1,226)   -

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap 1,817   859   1,028   1,043   1,226   -   -

(a) Principal amounts of interest rate swaps are included within the lines items to which they relate.

Note 17: Subordinated Capital

The following table presents the contractual maturity and interest payments for subordinated capital issued by the Bank as at 31 December 2008:

Within
 1 year

1 to 5
 years

After
 5 years